reporting period, whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed rate
financial instruments. The Credit Union is also exposed to earnings volatility on floating rate instruments.

Interest rate risk is managed by maintaining floating rate cash and floating rate debt.

The Credit Union also manages interest rate risk by ensuring that, whenever possible, payables are paid within
any pre-agreed credit terms.

The weighted average interest rates of the Credit Union's interest bearing financial assets are as follows:

2016
%

2015
%

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 0.93 0.93
Short-term investments -
 - held-to-maturity investments 2.60 3.15
Loans receivable 8.48 11.13

Traditional Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2016

22 Financial Risk Management continued

32

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the end of the
reporting period.

An increase or decrease of 100 basis points would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that other variables are held constant.

Equity Profit or loss
2016 2015 2016 2015

100 basis point increase

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 25,060  38,268 25,060  38,268
Loans and advances 751 1,198 751  1,198
Investments held to maturity 59,393  52,734 59,393  52,734

Financial liabilities
Deposits (38,494)  (63,717) (38,494)  (63,717)

Net exposure 46,710  28,483 46,710  28,483

Equity Profit or loss
2016 2015 2016 2015

100 basis points decrease

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents (25,060)  (38,268) (25,060)  (38,268)
Loans and advances (751)  (1,198) (751)  (1,198)
Investments held to maturity (59,393)  (52,734) (59,393)  (52,734)

Financial liabilities
Deposits 38,494  63,717 38,494  63,717

Net exposure (46,710)  (28,483) (46,710)  (28,483)

The net exposure at the end of the reporting period is a measure of the change in the Credit Union’s earnings over
a full year due to a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates assuming assets, liabilities and capital remain
constant over the period. The interest rates on the major proportion of these assets and liabilities can be adjusted
in the short-term to minimise any significant impact.

The sensitivity analysis is performed on the same basis as in 2015.

Traditional Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2016

22 Financial Risk Management continued